IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JOE A. LYNCH,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SWORDS TO PLOWSHARES AND CONNECTICUT VETERANS LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

CATHERINE MOORE THOMAS DLA PIPER LLP (US) 500 8th Street Washington, D.C. 20004 Catherine.Thomas@ us.dlapiper.com

MONICA IVANA DE LAZZARI DLA PIPER LLP (US) 2000 University Avenue East Palo Alto, CA 94303 Monica.DeLazzari@ us.dlapiper.com JENNIFER LIBRACH NALL
Counsel of Record
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
303 Colorado Street
Suite 3000
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 457-7249
jennifer.nall@
us.dlapiper.com

STANLEY J. PANIKOWSKI DLA PIPER LLP (US) 401 B Street, Suite 1700 San Diego, CA 92101 stanley.panikowski@ us.dlapiper.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	$_2$
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS PETITION PRESENTS A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE AND REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	7
A. The <i>Lynch</i> Dissent Correctly Found That <i>Ortiz</i> Was Wrongly Decided	7
B. There Is a Historic and Growing Need to Honor Our Commitment to Veterans	10
C. The VA's Mandate Is to Give Veterans the Benefit of the Doubt	16
D. The Standards in <i>Ortiz</i> and <i>Lynch</i> Yield Unconscionable Results	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES Page(s)
Brown v. Gardner, 513 U.S. 115 (1994)
Collaro v. West, 136 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 1998)
Gilbert v. Derwinski, 1 Vet. App. 49 (1991)
Henderson v. Shinseki, 562 U.S. 428 (2011) 5, 16
Hodge v. West, 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)5
In re Sang Su Lee, 277 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2002)9
King v. St. Vincent's Hospital, 502 U.S. 215 (1991)5
Lynch v. McDonough, No. 20-2067 (Fed. Cir. 2021)passim
Medina v. California, 505 U.S. 437 (1992)
Ortiz v. Principi, 274 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2001)passim
Shinseki v. Sanders, 556 U.S. 396 (2009)5
STATUTES
38 U.S.C. § 5107passim

Pag	ge(s)
38 U.S.C. § 5107(a)	16
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Chadwick J. Harper, Give Veterans the Benefit of the Doubt: Chevron, Auer, and the Veteran's Canon, 42 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 931 (2019)	5
Congressional Budget Office, Veterans' Disability Compensation: Trends and Policy Options (Aug. 2014), available at https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/113th-congress-2013-2014/reports/45615-VADisability_OneCol_2.pdf	11
How Common is PTSD in Veterans?, PTSD: National Center for PTSD, U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, https://www.ptsd.va.gov/understand/common/common_veterans.asp (last visited Oct. 20, 2020)	2, 15
Jean Nudd, Using Revolutionary War Pension Files to Find Family Infor- mation, National Archives, https://www. archives.gov/publications/prologue/2015/ summer/rev-war-pensions.html (last updated May 7, 2020)	10

F	Page(s)
Nancy Greer et al., Prevalence and Severity of Psychiatric Disorders and Suicidal Behavior in Service Members and Veterans With and Without Traumatic Brain Injury: Systematic Review, J Head Trauma Rehabil., 35(1):1-13 (Jan. 1, 2020)	15
Office of Inspector General, Department of Veterans Affairs, Challenges for Military Sexual Trauma Coordinators and Culture of Safety Considerations (Aug. 5, 2021), available at https://www.oversight.gov/sites/default/files/oig-reports/VA/VAOIG-20-01979-199.pdf	
Office of Inspector General, Department of Veteran Affairs, Improvements Still Needed in Processing Military Sexual Trauma Claims (Aug. 5, 2021), available at https://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAOIG- 20-00041-163.pdf	14
Office of Inspector General, Department of Veterans Affairs, Veterans Benefits Administration: Denied Posttraumatic Stress Disorder Claims Related to Military Sexual Trauma (Aug. 21, 2018), available at https://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAOIG-17-	
05248- 241.pdf	13

P	age(s)
Office of Mental Health and Suicide Prevention, 2019 National Veteran Suicide Prevention Annual Report (Sept. 2019), available at https://www.mentalhealth.va.gov/docs/datasheets/2019/2019_National_Veteran_Suicide_Prevention_Annual_Report_508.pdf	16
Office of Research and Development, U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, VA Research on Traumatic Brain Injury (TBI), https://www.research.va.gov/topics/tbi.cfm (last visited May 31, 2022)	15
Profile of Post-9/11 Veterans: 2016, U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs (March 2018), available at https://www.va.gov/vetdata/docs/SpecialReports/Post_911_Veterans_Profile_2016.pdf	11
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, About VA, https://www.va.gov/ABOUT_ VA/index.asp (last updated Sept. 22, 2021)	11
U.S. Department for Veteran Affairs, PTSD: National Center for PTSD, https://www.ptsd.va.gov/index.asp (last updated May 26, 2022)	12

P	age(s)
U.S. Department for Veteran Affairs, PTSD: National Center for PTSD, Depression, Trauma, and PTSD, https://www.ptsd.va.gov/understand/related/depressoin_trauma.asp (last updated March 23, 2022)	13
U.S. Department for Veteran Affairs, PTSD: National Center for PTSD, PTSD and Problems with Alcohol Use, https://www.ptsd.va.gov/understand/related/problem_alcohol_use.asp(last updated March 23, 2022)	13
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, VA History Office, https://www.va.gov/HIST ORY/VA_History/Overview.asp (last updated May 27, 2021)	10
VANews, Military Sexual Trauma Survivors See Increased Claim Grant Rates (Aug. 6, 2021), https://news.va.gov/93019/military-sexual-trauma-survivors-see-increased-claim-grant-rates/	14
Veterans Benefits Administration, Annual Benefits Report: Fiscal Year 2020, Annual Benefits Report (ABR) - Fiscal Year 2020 (va.gov) (last updated June	
2021)	12

vii

P	Page(s)
William Erickson et al., Cornell University Yang-Tan Institute on Employment and Disability, 2018 Disability Status Report: United States (2020), available at https:// www.disabilitystatistics.org/StatusRepo rts/2018-PDF/2018- StatusReport_US.pdf	11
William Hudenko et al., The Relationship Between PTSD and Suicide, PTSD: National Center for PTSD, U.S. Depart- ment of Veterans Affairs, https://www. ptsd.va.gov/professional/treat/cooccurrin g/suicide_ptsd.asp (last updated Oct. 17,	10
2019)	12
